Company is exposed to market risk, credit risk and liquidity risk. The Company’s principle financial liabilities comprise trade and other payables and short

term loan from directors. The main purpose of these financial liabilities is to raise finance for Company’s operations. The Company has various financial

assets such as loans, advances, deposits, trade and other receivables and cash and bank balances, which are directly related to its operations.

Market risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market prices. Market prices

comprise three types of risk: interest rate risk, currency risk and other price risk. Financial instruments susceptible to market risk include trade and other

payables or receivables. The sensitivity analysis in the following sections relate to the position as at 30 June 2011 and 2010.

Related parties comprise companies with common directorship, directors and key management personnel. Details of transactions with associated

undertakings during the year, other than those which have been disclosed elsewhere in theses financial statements, are as follows:

There are no transactions with key management personnel other than under the terms of employment.

Square Meters

ANNUAL REPORT 2011 33

29.1.1 Mark-up rate risk

29.1.2 Foreign currency risk management

Increase/

decrease

US Dollars to

Pak Rupee 2011 2010

USD

Pak rupees +5% 2,627 6,299

Pak rupees -5% (2,627) (6,299)

EURO

Pak rupees +5% - (349,764)

Pak rupees -5% - 349,764

29.1.3 Other price risk

29.2 Credit risk

2011 2010
(Rupees) (Rupees)

Trade debts-unsecured, considered good 30,301,755 18,597,417

Advance to employee 47,050 154,100

Bank balances 1,990,740 14,796,205

32,339,545 33,547,722

Credit quality of financial assets

The credit quality of cash at bank (in currency and deposit account) as per credit rating agencies are as follows

Agency 2011 2010
(Rupees) (Rupees)

A1+ AA PACRA 450 450

A1+ AA+ PACRA 1,934,466 14,739,648

A-1+ AA+ JCR-VIS 55,824 56,107

1,990,740 14,796,205

Ratings

Effect on

profit before

tax

Rupees

Short Term Long Term

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in the USD and Euro exchange rates. As at 30 June 2011, if Pakistani

Rupee (PKR) had weakened/strengthened by 5% against the USD, with all other variables held constant, the effect on the Company’s profit before tax

(due to changes in the fair value of monetary assets and liabilities) at 30 June 2011 and 2010 is as follows:

Mark-up rate risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of the financial instruments will fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates.